900259342 06/28/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.	FORMERLY Gold Bank	06/18/2008	COMPANY: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cantrell Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	309 East 104th Street
Internal Address:	Suite 130
City:	Kansas City
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64131
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: KANSAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1475638	POWER SOAK
Registration Number:	2555670	POWER SOAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8169600041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 816-960-0090

Email: trademarks@kutakrock.com

Correspondent Name: Kutak Rock LLP

Address Line 1: 1010 Grand Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	157311-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bryan P. Stanley
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005059 FRAME: 0854

OP \$65,00 1475638

900259342

Signature:	/Bryan P. Stanley/	
Date:	06/28/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Termination_and_Release_of_Trademark_Security_Agreement_as_Filed#page1.tif source=Termination_and_Release_of_Trademark_Security_Agreement_as_Filed#page2.tif source=Termination_and_Release_of_Trademark_Security_Agreement_as_Filed#page3.tif		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is effective as of June 18, 2008, and made by BMO Harris Bank N.A. (formerly known as Gold Bank) ("Secured Party"), having its chief executive office at 800 West 47th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64112, to Cantrell Industries, Inc., a Kansas corporation ("Grantor"), having its chief executive office at 309 East 104th Street, Suite 130, Kansas City, Missouri 64131.

WHEREAS, certain security interests (the "Interests") were granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined), pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 7, 2003, by the Grantor in favor of the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, the Interests were recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 2003, at Reel 2731/Frame 0376; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the Interests.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in all of its trademarks and service marks, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates the Interests, and terminates, releases, and discharges all its right, title, and interest in the Trademarks.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank.]

14260246.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

14260246.1

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

73630615	1475638
76242638	2555670

14260246.1

RECORDED: 06/28/2013